

No. 07-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS OF LINGUISTICS  
AND ENGLISH DENNIS E. BARON, Ph.D.,  
RICHARD W. BAILEY, Ph.D. AND  
JEFFREY P. KAPLAN, Ph.D.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

FREDERICK L. WHITMER  
THELEN REID BROWN  
RAYSMAN & STEINER LLP  
875 Third Avenue 10th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 603-2000

CHARLES M. DYKE  
*Counsel of Record*  
THELEN REID BROWN  
RAYSMAN & STEINER LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 371-1200

CHARLES M. ENGLISH  
JEFFREY R. GANS  
ELIZABETH M. WALSH  
EMILY A. JONES  
LAURA P. BOURGEOIS  
THELEN REID BROWN  
RAYSMAN & STEINER LLP  
701 Eighth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 508-4000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S ABSOLUTE CONSTRUCTION FUNCTIONS AS A SEN- TENCE MODIFIER.....	5
II. THE AMENDMENT’S UNMISTAKABLY MILI- TARY LANGUAGE PROTECTS THE RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE TO SERVE IN A WELL REGULATED MILITIA AND KEEP ARMS FOR SUCH SERVICE.....	14
A. Because a Well Regulated Militia Is Necessary . . . ..	15
B. . . . The Right of the People To Keep and Bear Arms Shall Not Be Infringed .....	18
C. Perpetuation of a “Well Regulated” Militia Is <i>the</i> Purpose of the Amendment .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	28
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 .....	30
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 15, 16.....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1 .....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XXVII .....	6
STATUTES	
An Act to Amend and Reduce Into One Act the Several Laws for Regulating and Disciplining the Militia and Guarding Against Invasions and Insurrections, (Oct. 17, 1785).....	27
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. XXXIII, 1 Stat. 271 ("Second Militia Act").....	16, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
An Act of Regulating and Disciplining the Militia (May 5, 1777), Va. Stat. at Large, 9 Hening 267 (1821).....	17
An Ordinance for Raising and Embodying a Sufficient Force, for the Defence and Protection of this Colony (July 17, 1775), Va. Stat. at Large, 9 Hening 10 (1821)....	17
COLLECTED WRITINGS	
Letter from John Hancock to Philip Schuyler (Feb. 6, 1777), in <i>6 Letters of Delegates to Congress, Jan. 1, 1777-April 30, 1777</i> 227 (Paul H. Smith et al. eds., 1976-2000).....	13
Letter from John Harvie to Thomas Jefferson (October 18, 1777) in <i>8 Letters of Delegates to Congress, Sept. 19, 1777-Jan. 31, 1778</i> 140 (Paul H. Smith et al. eds., 1976-2000) .....	17
1 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1950) .....	22
Cabinet Opinion on <i>Little Sarah</i> , in 7 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> 437 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1904) .....	21
John F. Kennedy, 1 <i>The Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: John F. Kennedy 1961, 1962, 1963</i> (GPO 1st ed. 1964) (Inaugural Address, Jan. 20, 1961).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from James Madison to W. A. Duer (June 5, 1835), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 557 (Gaillard Hunt ed.)..	12
Letter from James Madison to Daniel Webster (March 15, 1833), transcribed in Notes on Nullification (December, 1834), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed.).....	12
Letter from James Madison to Margaret H. Smith (Sept. 21, 1830), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 404 (Gaillard Hunt ed.).....	12
Letter from James Madison to Jonathan Elliot (Feb. 14, 1827), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 271 (Gaillard Hunt ed.).....	13
Letter from James Madison to Edward Everett (Feb. 18, 1823), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 120 (Gaillard Hunt ed.).....	13
Memorandum as to Robert Smith (April, 1811), in 8 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 137 (Gaillard Hunt ed.).....	12
Letter from William Short to Thomas Jefferson (Oct. 22, 1791), in <i>Thomas Jefferson &amp; William Short Correspondence</i> (Gerard W. Gawalt ed.).....	22
<b>DICTIONARIES &amp; GRAMMAR TEXTS</b>	
Alexander Adam, <i>The Principles of Latin and English Grammar</i> (4th ed. 1793).....	7, 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>American Heritage Book of English Usage</i> (1996).....	8
Nathan Bailey, <i>Dictionarium Britannicum</i> (or <i>A More Compleat Universal Etymo- logical English Dictionary Than Any Extant</i> ) (1730) .....	20
George O. Curme, 3 <i>A Grammar of the English Language</i> (1931).....	7, 9
Bergen Evans & Cornelia Evans, <i>A Dictionary of Contemporary American Usage</i> (1957).....	8, 9
Samuel Johnson, 1 <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	19
Samuel Johnson & John Walker, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	20
George L. Kittredge & Frank Farley, <i>A Concise English Grammar with Exer- cises</i> (1918) .....	9
Solomon Lowe, <i>A Grammar of the Latin Tongue</i> (1726).....	9
Robert Lowth, <i>A Short Introduction to English Grammar</i> (1762).....	5
<i>Merriam-Webster's Second New Interna- tional Dictionary</i> (1934) .....	19
<i>Merriam-Webster's Third New Interna- tional Dictionary</i> (1961).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lindley Murray, <i>English Grammar, Adapted to the Different Classes of Learners</i> (1795) .....	6, 9
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989) .....	18, 19, 20
Randolph Quirk, Sidney Greenbaum, et al., <i>A Comprehensive Grammar of the English Language</i> (1985).....	9
Thomas A. Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language, Both With Regard to Sound and Meaning</i> (2d ed. 1789) .....	20
John Trusler, 1 <i>The Distinction Between Words Esteemed Synonymous in the English Language</i> (1794).....	20
William Ward, 1 <i>A Grammar of the English Language (in Two Treatises)</i> (1767).....	7, 11
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	20, 27
Noah Webster, <i>Rudiments of English Grammar; Being an Introduction to the Second Part of the Grammatical Institute of the English Language</i> (1790) .....	6, 7, 9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 451 (Joseph Gales ed., 1790) .....	13, 23
Articles of Confederation art. VI .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas H. Benton, <i>Theodore Roosevelt</i> (1897).....	18
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well Regulated Militia</i> (2006).....	12
Saul Cornell, <i>The Original Meaning of Original Understanding: A Neo- Blackstone Critique</i> , 67 Md. L. Rev. __ (forthcoming 2008).....	24
The Declaration of Independence .....	21
<i>The Federalist No. 29</i> (Alexander Ham- ilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	16
John R. Green, <i>History of the English People, Attempt on the Five Members: Preparations for War</i> (1887), reprinted in <i>12 Library of the World's Best Literature Ancient and Modern</i> (Charles D. Warner ed., 1902) (teachers' edition).....	18
Nathan Kozuskanich, <i>Defending Them- selves: The Original Understanding of the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 39 Rutgers L.J. 1041 (forthcoming 2008).....	26
Nelson Lund, <i>D.C.'s Handgun Ban and the Constitutional Right to Arms: One Hard Question?</i> , __ Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. __ (forthcoming 2008).....	10, 29



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William Paca, et al., <i>To the people of Maryland: The following facts, disclosing the conduct of the late Convention of Maryland, is submitted to the serious consideration of the citizens of the state</i> (Annapolis, Frederick Green, 1788).....	22
<i>Proceedings and Debates of the Virginia State Convention of 1829-30</i> (Richmond 1830).....	12
William Robertson, <i>The History of the Reign of the Emperor Charles V</i> (1769)....	19
Sir John Skene, <i>Regiam Majestatem, the Auld Lawes and Constitutions of Scotland Faithfullie Collected</i> (1609).....	19
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Commonplace Second Amendment</i> , 73 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 793 (1998).....	28, 29
Garry Wills, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books, Sept. 21, 1995.....	26
David Yassky, <i>The Second Amendment: Structure, History, and Constitutional Change</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 588 (2000) .....	23
